
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Better Places Partnership (HSP) 

 
 
MONDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2007 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillor Brian Haley (Chair), Councillor Lorna Reith, Niall Bolger, David 

Morris, Ibilola Campbell, Bob Maltz, Catherine Stenzl, Ceri Williams, John 
Brown, David Hobbs, David Anstey, Ellen Struthers, Neil Mawson, Symon 
Sentaine, Vicky Hobart, Pamela Moffatt, Peter Livermore, Jill Sterry, Judith 
Hanna.  
 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS    
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with respect to 

agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect to these 
items.  
 

3. URGENT OF BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
considered under item 11 below).  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 1 October 2007 as a correct record of 

the meeting.  
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the current Municipal Year (no nominations were received 

for the position of Vice-Chair at the previous meeting).  
 

6. GREENEST BOROUGH STRATEGY  (PAGES 7 - 44)  
 

for a Better Haringey 



 

2 

 A presentation will be given.  
 

7. QUARTERLY MONITORING UPDATE FOR BPP PROGRAMME OF PROJECTS  
(PAGES 45 - 48)  

 
8. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT (LAA) UPDATE  (PAGES 49 - 88)  
 
9. NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL FUNDING (NRF) AND STRONGER, SAFER 

COMMUNITIES FUNDING (SSCF) UPDATE  (PAGES 89 - 96)  
 
10. REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE    
 
 Report to follow.  

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items admitted under item 2 above.  

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: Xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP BOARD,  
HELD ON 1 OCTOBER, 2007  
 

 
Members 
Present: 
In 
Attendance: 

Councillor Brian Haley (Ch), Councillor Lorna Reith, Niall Bolger, David 
Morris, Catherine Stenzl. 
 
Zena Brabazon, Chris Beckwith, Joanna David, Margaret Gallagher, 
Janice Robinson, Xanthe Barker.  

 
 

LC1. APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
David Anstey 
John Brown 
Judith Hanna 
Vicky Hobart 
Pamela Moffat 
 

LC2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 

LC3. MINUTES OF 25 JUNE 2007 
 
The minutes of the 25 June 2007 were confirmed as a correct record of the meeting 
and signed by the Chairman.   
 

LC4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
There were no nominations for Vice-Chair and therefore a Vice-Chair was not elected.  
 
Further reference is made to this item under LC5. 
 

LC5. DRAFT REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Board considered a report setting out a revised set of Terms of Reference for the 
Better Places Partnership Board.  
 
At the previous meeting it had been agreed that the Terms of Reference should be 
revised and circulated over the summer. However, given that partners were likely to 
be on holiday, it had been considered that it was preferable to wait and submit these 
at this meeting in order to allow all partners to comment on them.  
 
It was noted that the final version of the Terms of Reference would be agreed at the 
Boards next meeting on 17 December and that Board members should submit any 
comments or proposed amendments to Janice Robinson by 12 December.  
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 2 

This formed the first comprehensive review of the Board’s Terms of Reference since it 
had been established. A ‘light touch’ approach had been adopted and there had been 
a focus on outcomes rather than formal protocol within the document.  
 
The Chairman noted that the position of Vice-Chair had not yet been filled and 
suggested that it would be useful if a representative from one of the partner 
organisations was nominated. Once the membership of external partners was 
determined a Vice-Chair could be appointed from one of these organisations.  
 
It was noted that one of the Boards objectives was to oversee the Better Places 
projects and that the Board was accountable for the delivery of these. Given the 
importance of this responsibility it was agreed that the Terms of Reference should 
reflect this responsibility.  
 
The Board discussed the newly established Integrated Housing Board (IHB) and the 
potential cross over of work between the bodies. There was agreement that 
consideration should be given to this and that the Terms of Reference should be 
amended as appropriate to ensure that areas applicable to both bodies were not 
considered in isolation. There was a general consensus that work was required to 
map out the areas where there was cross over between the IHB and BPP.  
 
During discussion it was also suggested the following should be included within the 
Terms of Reference:  
 

• The Boards objective to Build Cohesive and Empowered Communities 
 

• Membership should make provision for the cooption of individuals with 
specialist knowledge in specific areas where appropriate.  

 

• The inclusion of reference to the disclosure of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 

 
Following discussion partners were asked to send their comments and suggestions 
regarding revisions to the Terms of Reference to Janice Robinson by 12 December at 
the latest.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the draft revised Terms of Reference be approved for further consultation 
with Board members. 

 
ii. That the revised Terms of Reference be brought back to the Board for final 

approval on 17 December 2007. 
 
 

LC6. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT (LAA) TARGETS 2008/09  
 
The Board received a report outlining the proposed target areas for the Local Area 
Agreement (LAA).  
 
The proposed target areas reflected the priorities that were identified following 
consultation with local residents and existing knowledge of the gaps where national 

Page 2



 3 

standards were not being met. There had also been input from partners at the HSP 
Seminar held in June.  
 
It was noted that there had been an initial meeting with GoL on the 14 September to 
discuss the proposed targets and that the meeting had been positive. Representatives 
from GoL had commented that the Council had made good progress and that the 
targets identified formed a good initial basis for further discussion.  
 
At present guidance was still awaited from central Government in relation to national 
priorities and until this was received the targets were subject to change.  
 
The Chair noted that there were three targets in relation to the environment and 
sustainability and questioned whether these should be revised following the formation 
of the Integrated Housing Board. There was a general consensus that this should be 
looked at and any that any cross cutting areas should be considered and reflected in 
the proposed targets.  
 
It was noted that the Greenest Borough Strategy should be reflected in the 
environment and sustainability targets. During discussion it was suggested that the 
Enterprise Board should also take on the criterion in relation to sustainability.  
 
The Board was reminded that the Government had indicated that the LAA’s would 
form one of the key funding streams for partners in the future and that this should be 
kept in mind when setting the targets.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.    
 
 

LC7. COMMUNITY TRANSPORT HARINGEY 
 
The Board received a presentation on the Community Group Transport Service 
(CGTS) from Chris Beckwith of HCT, which set out what the CGTS was and how it 
benefited local residents.    
 
It was noted that the service had been launched in Haringey in April 2006 and since 
its establishment it had proved popular amongst residents. In addition to the CGTS 
the HCT also provided a mini bus service that used volunteer drivers and allowed any 
member of the public between the ages of twenty-one and seventy, with a Minibus 
Drivers Awareness Scheme (MiDAS) certificate, to drive a mini bus.  
 
The HCT also offered a range of other services designed to provide local transport 
options to people who were unable to access mainstream public transport.  
 
It was suggested that the Neighbourhoods team should be asked to contact 
community groups applying to the Council for grants towards trips and suggest that 
they use the HCT rather than private operators. It was noted that vehicles usually 
used by schools were often available during the school holidays and that it may be 
possible to utilise these.   
 

Page 3



 4 

The Board discussed the Shop Mobility Scheme currently operating in Wood Green 
and it was noted that members of the public often experienced problems accessing 
this due to the location where the scooters were stored. The contract for this scheme 
was currently being renegotiated and there was a general consensus that progress on 
this should be reported to the Board with a view to the possibility of HCT operating the 
scheme.  
 
The Chair thanked Chris Beckwith for his presentation on behalf of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted.   
 

LC8. PROGRESS UPDATE ON NRF/SSCF PROGRAMME 2007/08 
 

The Chair accepted a late report on progress on the NRF/SSCF Programme for 
2007/08. It was noted that it had not been possible to compile the report for despatch 
with the agenda as some of the information required was unavailable at the time of 
publication.  
 
The report detailed the Projects Programme that was agreed by the HSP on 22 
January and demonstrated how each project was aligned to LAA targets. The report 
also set out who was accountable the delivery for each project. It was noted that this 
would be audited on an annual basis.  
 
The Board discussed the report and the Chair suggested that in future it would be 
useful if columns were added to the table to show expenditure to date, against the 
budget allocation to date and against the overall budget. It was also noted that the 
relevant BVPI’s should be included and reflected in the table and that officers would 
also need to address this.  
 
The Chair noted that the price of metal had increased significantly since the Council’s 
policy on abandoned vehicles had last been reviewed. Given this increase, this policy 
should be reviewed with a view to obtaining a percentage any profit made from the 
sale of scrap metal from these vehicles.  
 
It was also suggested that the Board should receive information on the placement of 
litter bins and the effectiveness of these in lowering litter rates in those areas.  
 
It was noted that although Street Washing was taking place on a regular basis, there 
was still a perception amongst the public that the Borough was not as clean as it 
should be. In order to address this, it was suggested that Street Washing should take 
place in some high profile areas of the Borough in order to demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to this.  
 
The Board discussed progress in relation to securing a suitable site for Auto Loos, 
which would be funded from the SSCF. It was noted that there was a proposal to 
delay this until after Christmas. However, concern was expressed that work should 
begin as soon as possible to implement the scheme, once agreed.  
 
It was noted that the second half of the financial year had already been reached and 
that much of the funding available had not been allocated. In order to ensure that 

Page 4



 5 

funding was not lost the Board would need to ensure that the funding was used before 
the end of the year.  
 
    
RESOLVED: 
 

i. To note the report.  
 

ii. That a progress report should be provided in relation to securing the site for 
Auto Loos funded from the SSCF.  

 
 

LC9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Greenest Borough Strategy 
 
A brief written update was provided on the Greenest Borough Strategy.  
 
It was noted that the strategy was being considered by Cabinet in December; 
following consideration by Cabinet it would be submitted to the Board for discussion.   
 
Update from Mobility Forum  
 
A written update on the Mobility Forum was submitted on behalf of Pamela Moffat who 
was unable to attend the meeting.  
 
The report was noted and the Chairman thanked Pamela Moffat for its submission.    
 
Advertising Hoardings  
 
It was noted that a meeting had been held between the Haringey Federation of 
Residents’ Associations and officers from Haringey Council to discuss the removal of 
illegal advertising hoardings and billboards.  
 
The meeting had provided a useful forum for discussion and further meetings between 
the Council and the Federation would be held in the future.  
 
It was suggested that it might be useful if particular ‘hotspots’ or offenders were 
identified and targeted in order to send out a clear message that illegal advertising 
hoardings would not be tolerated.  
 
PROPOSED DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The dates for future meetings as set out below were agreed, subject to the time of the 
meeting being moved from 7.30pm to 6.30pm: 
 
17 December 2007, 6.30pm, Civic Centre. 
11 March 2007, 6.30pm, Civic Centre. 
 
 

Councillor BRIAN HALEY 
Chair, Better Places Partnership 2007/8 

Page 5



 6 

 
Date: 
 

 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
Haringey’s Greenest Borough Strategy 
Consultation DRAFT 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



 2 

Contents 
 
4 Foreword 
 
5 The context 
 
5 Introduction 

 
5 Policy context 

 
7 Costs and investment 

 
8 Consultation and working in partnership 
 
8 Consultation for the Greenest Borough Strategy 

 
8 Using existing consultation 
 
10 Cross-cutting themes 
 
10 Climate change 

 
10 B
[...]
aste and enable greater levels of recycling. 
• To improve and promote sustainable travel and tackle traffic congestion. 
• To develop energy efficient homes and buildings. 
• To engage with children and young people, encouraging our future citizens 

to be the first ‘green generation’.  
• To continue to improve our excellent parks and open spaces. 
• To increase resident satisfaction with (and for people to take a pride in) the 

areas where they live. 
 
Haringey’s Local Area Agreement (LAA) is in place to tackle some of the 
borough’s most challenging problems. This agreement is between the Haringey 
Strategic Partnership and Government. The Greenest Borough Strategy will help 
support the achievement of specific LAA targets in relation to recycling, 
improving parks and open spaces, and energy efficiency.  
 
The Haringey Council Plan 2007/2010 reflects the Council’s contribution to 
delivering the Sustainable Community Strategy through two key priorities: 
• To make Haringey one of London’s greenest boroughs. 
• To create a Better Haringey: cleaner, greener and safer. 

Page 12



 7 

 
A number of actions are set out in the Council plan which cover, recycling, open 
space improvements, sustainable transport, sustainable design and construction, 
improving cleanliness, road safety and reducing the fear of crime. 
 
Links to further information on major national, regional and local policies and 
supporting strategies are set out in appendix A. 
 
Costs and investment 
In the short term, the Council already has a number of existing policies in place 
which can contribute to helping green the borough, with relevant funding already 
in place. 
 
However, some of the measures needed to achieve our longer term aspirations 
for environmental sustainability and tackling climate change are likely to have 
significant cost implications over and above existing budget provisions. We will 
therefore need to maximise existing funding by aligning the strategy with our 
busi
[...]
hbourhoodr
enewalstrategy.htm 
 
Unitary Development Plan 
http://harinet.haringey.gov.uk/index/housing_and_planning/planning-
mainpage/udp-2.htm 
 

Page 42



 37

Air Quality Management Area: Action Plan 
http://harinet.haringey.gov.uk/air_quality_management_area_action_plan-
oct_04.pdf 
 
North London Joint Waste Strategy – Mayor’s Draft September 2004  
http://harinet.haringey.gov.uk/index/environment_and_transport/refuseandrecycli
ng/refuse.htm 
 
Regeneration strategy – economic.regeneration@haringey.gov.uk 
 
The Recycling Strategy – recycling@haringey.gov.uk 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 

Better Places Partnership Board (BPP) 
 
Date:     17 December 2007  
 
Report Title: Quarterly Monitoring Update for BPP Projects 
 
Report of: Joanna David, Assistant Director Service Improvement  
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1     To report on the current progress across the two programmes, 

providing monitoring information for spend and progress against 
outputs and performance.   

 
2. Summary 
 
2.1 The report sets out the current position for the programme of projects 

that the BPP has approved and allocated funding to for the current year 
2007/08 with NRF and SSCF funding. The report details of financial 
spend across the programmes identifying any issues of concern, and 
progress made against delivery of outputs and outcomes.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 BPP to note the current position across the programme of projects 

funded with NRF and to continue to monitor progress for slippage. 
 
3.2 BPP to note the current risk of under spend within SSCF programme for 

the Automatic Public Conveniences project. 
 
4. Background Information  
 
4.1 Haringey’s Local Area Agreement Grant allocation for 2007/08 is £15,545,909. 

This comprises 17 mandatory funding streams pooled together in accordance 

with Government guidance. LAA Finance Guidance stipulates that the LAA 
Grant must be utilised solely for the purposes of deliveri
[...]
eed to be officially requested and approved by Government 
Office for London. Clarity will be sought as to whether the value of 
carried forward is 5% of the overall SSCF allocation which represents 
£109,000 or 5% of the Cleaner Safer Greener Element of the SSCF 
grant which only represents £49,000.   

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

 
 

Better Places Partnership Board (BPP) 
 
Date:   17th December 2007 
Report Title: Local Area Agreement (LAA) Update 
 
Report of:   Niall Bolger Director of Urban Environment
  
 
Summary 
The purpose of this report is to provide background information and 
context to the BPP and an up to date overview on the development of 
the LAA 
This report:  
1. Gives the background to the development of this new Local Area    
Agreement 
2. Sets out a summary of how we are expected to develop the LAA 
3. Summarises where we currently are in this process 
4. Sets out the next steps and some of the factors we need to consider in 
relation to the new indicators  
5. Gives a number of links and appendices to give people further and more 
detailed information on the national indicators and Haringey’s context 
 

Recommendations 
1 That the BPP note the contents of the report. 
2 That the LAA is a key topic at a future BPP 
 

For more information contact 
Janice Robinson 
Corporate Policy & Strategy Manager 
0208 489 2613 
Janice.robinson@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

   
  

Agenda Item 8Page 49



Page 2 of 4 

1.  Background to the new LAA framework 
1.1 Changes to the funding regime 
The Local Government and Public Involvement Act gives effect to a number of 
legislative changes which can strengthen the place-shaping role of 
partnership working. The Comprehensive Spending Review 07 (CSR07) 
underpins the new LAA framework.  Government is pooling 39 disparate and 
separate funding streams into a new Area Based Grant (ABG) for 
partnerships to allocate. These are listed as Appendix 1, and include a new 
wo
[...]
: 

• be outcome focused 

• reflect citizen and community perspectives and experience, 

• take into account the views of and concerns of more vulnerable members of 

local communities.   
• With local perceptions of services and service delivery forming part of the 

assessment. 
 

Page 50



Page 3 of 4 

Developing the new LAA and telling Haringey’s story 
Communities and Local Government have issued guidance on developing the 
LAA.  This can be found through the following link: LAA guidance.  Using this 
guidance will in summary mean the following for Haringey 

• Haringey’s Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) was developed on 
thorough and robust consultation.  We need to ensure that our Local 
Area Agreement draws on the SCS to tell the story of place, uses 
relevant evidence and that it (the LAA) is developed in line with 
community aspirations and priorities. 

• The narrative and vision within the SCS should be the starting point for 
identifying our priorities. Shown in Appendix 2 is a table that sets out 
the Better Places Priorities alongside the SCS priorities and the 
appropriate national indicators.  

• Councillors will play a fundamental role in the development of the SCS 
by bringing their local knowledge and community leadership role to the 
process. 

 
3.  Preparing for the new LAA 2008-9 
3.1  Where we are now 
At the launch of the SCS the Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP) started the 
process of identifying its top priorities.  This sets the context for confirming our 
final 35 key indicators.  These indicators can be seen in the excel table 
Appendix 3.  The HSP has formed a Performance Management Group to 
oversee this process.  This group includes the Council Leader.  However, it is 
critical that the rest of the wider Partnership informs the process and help 
refine the choice of targets before they are singed off by the HSP. 
 
3.2  The Government Office for London 
The LAA is being negotiated with government with the Government Office for 
London acting as bridge between ourselves and government. 
 
 3.3  Developing the narrative or story 
Officers supporting the themeatic partnership boards will start to draft the 
narrative or ‘story’ to support our choice of LAA targets.  The considerations of 
the BPP, will inform this process.  There will be a verbal feedback on this 
process to the BPP on 17th December 2007. 
 
3.5  Incorporating the priorities of the Better Places Partnership 
The BPP has been reconsidering its priorities through the review of the Terms 
of Reference.  Together with the Sustainable Community Strategy, the 
emerging Greenest Borough Strategy and the work and experience of Better 
Haringey, these will be used to help inform the narrative that will support the 
BPPS choice of targets. 
 
 
 
 
 
4.  Next Steps  
4.1  Considering the targets and indicators 

Page 51



Page 4 of 4 

Appendix 2 sets out the BPP priorities, together with our LAA existing targets 
and all the new relevant National Indicators.  The table also indicates linked or 
cross cutting targets.  The BPP will need to consider these targets in the 
context of 

• those most pressing issues facing Haringey  

• those issues that we can make the biggest difference and impact upon 

• those issues that are important to local people 
  

4.2  Considering the new indicators and making them work together 
There are a number of new areas for consideration these include tackling 
climate change and meeting population growth and change.  Both of these 
are cross-cutting areas that do not lay solely with this board.  Appendices 2 
and 3 show the national indicators and priorities across the partnership.  It 
should be borne in mind that the BPP is just one board and we are not likely 
to get more than 3-4 indicators within the 35.  Moreover we need to think 
about the cross-cutting nature of indicators and how they might work in 
tandem with each other to better promote those outcomes we want to see.   
 
4.3  Tim
[...]
inutes
	6 Greenest Borough Strategy
	7 Quarterly Monitoring Update for BPP Programme of Projects
	8 Local Area Agreement (LAA) Update
	Appendix 1 bpp laa update 17 12 07
	Appendix 2 bpp laa update 17 12 07
	Appendix 3 BPP 17 12 07
	Appendix 4 bpp laa update17 12 07

	9 Neighbourhood Renewal Funding (NRF) and Stronger, Safer Communities Funding (SSCF) Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 17 
DECEMBER, 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorna Reith, Niall Bolger, David Morris, Catherine Steel, 

Geoffrey Owen.   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Joanna David, John Morris, Janice Robinson.  
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
The Board noted that Councillor Haley, the Chair, had given his apologies and that Councillor 
Reith would be chairing the meeting in his absence.  
 
Apologies were received also from the following: 
 
David Anstey 
Vicky Hobart  
Rachael Hughes 
Neil Morris 
Naeem Sheikh 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 
No items of urgent business were received.   
 
 
MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on October 2007 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 
APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
The Chair noted that at the previous meeting there had been a general consensus that it 
would be useful if the Vice-Chair were appointed from one of the partnership bodies. As there 
were no further attendees present, it was suggested that this should be considered at the next 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appointment of a Vice-Chair should be deferred until the next meeting.  
 
 
GREENEST BOROUGH STRATGEY 
 
The Partnership received a presentation on the Greenest Borough Strategy.  
 



 

The Partnership was advised of the national and regional context within which the Strategy 
had been formed. It was noted that the Strategy would address Government targets in relation 
to the reduction of emissions and the targets within the Mayor’s London Plan and supporting 
strategies.  
 
In addition to the broader national and regional targets, the Strategy also informed the local 
context, including the Sustainable Community Strategy and the Haringey Council Plan. 
 
In order to develop the Strategy, a Better Haringey Working Group and Stream Board had 
been formed and an Away Day was being held in the New Year. It was noted that the 
consultation period would end on 31 January 2008.  
 
The Council’s Cabinet would consider the Strategy in April 2008 and it would be submitted to 
Council in July 2008. 
 
The priorities included within the Strategy in relation to the Better Places Partnership included: 
 

• Making Haringey cleaner, greener and safer. 

• Improving the public realm and built environment with good supporting services and 
infrastructure. 

• Sustainable and better transport, with reduced congestion. 

• Achieving environmental sustainability –to help Haringey become the Greenest 
Borough in London 

 
The Board discussed the Strategy and the Chair asked the Partnership to highlight any areas 
where they felt the document should be amended.  
 
It was suggested that it might be useful if reference were made to how the use of fossil fuels 
could be reduced and how people could be encouraged to use alternative fuels.  
 
It was noted that at present the document read as if it were owned by the Council rather than 
the partnership as a whole. There was agreement that it should be amended in order to 
ensure that all of the partners were given a sense of ownership.  
 
At present the document referred only to the action that was required and did not make 
reference to the work that had already been carried out or achievements to date. It was 
suggested that it should be amended to make reference to existing achievements.   
 
There was a general consensus that the document should be strengthened to highlight the 
importance of encouraging behavioural change in relation to reducing consumption.  
 
It was suggested that the document should be expanded to make further reference to the 
creation of Sustainable Communities. It was noted that as this was a cross cutting issue it 
would need to be addressed by many different sources with the appropriate inward 
investment.  
 
The Partnership noted that the Strategy fell within its responsibility and that it would be the 
primary body monitoring performance against it. The Partnership was advised that targets for 
performance were included within in the overall framework and that there was a measurable 
programme of projects in place that would be built into these targets.  
 
Work had already been carried out to reconfigure resources in line with the strategy. In 
addition there would be a review of recycling and how waste could be treated as a resource. 



 

At present there was Bill going through Parliament, which would have implications regarding 
recycling targets.  
 
It was suggested that it might be useful if all Council reports were required to include a 
paragraph on Environmental implications in addition to Financial and Legal implications.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Greenest Borough Strategy.  
 
 
QUARTERLY MONITORING UPDATE FOR BPP PROGRAMME OF PROJECTS 
   
The Partnership considered a report setting out the current position of the programme of 
projects approved and allocated funding to for the current financial year from the 
Neighbourhood Renewal Fund (NRF) and Safer, Stronger, Communities Fund (SSCF).  
 
It was noted that a potential site at Stoneleigh Road had been identified for public toilets in the 
Bruce Grove Ward. Although the site was just outside the Ward, boundary it was considered 
that as there would be a clear benefit the residents of the Ward, this might be treated as an 
exception. The Chair requested that it should be established whether this was possible before 
any further work was carried out.  
 
There was agreement that, if the site was accepted by GoL, the projects should proceed.  
 
The Partnership was advised that the indicator in relation to abandoned vehicles would be 
dropped now that the price of scrap mental had increased so significantly as it was no longer 
an issue for the Council.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. To note the current position across the programme of projects funded by the NRF. 
 

ii. To note the current risk of under spend within the SSCF programme for the Automatic 
Public Conveniences project.  

 
iii. That, subject to clarification from GoL that it was acceptable, the site at Stoneleigh 

Road, be approved for the Automatic Public Convenience project. 
 
 
LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT (LAA) UPDATE 
 
The Partnership received a report that provided an overview on the development of the new 
LAA to date.  
 
It was noted that under the Local Government and Public Involvement Act, there were a 
number of legislative changes, which were intended to strengthen the place shaping role of 
partnership working. As part of this the Government was pooling thirty-nine separate finding 
streams into the new Area Based Grant (ABG) and partnerships would have the power to 
allocate funding from this.  
 
The Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR), set out 198 National Indicators, from which 
Partnerships were required to select thirty-five as the priorities for their local area, based on 
local need.  



 

 
In order to demonstrate local priorities a ‘Story of Place’ was being developed and this would 
draw on the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) and reflect the priorities identified through 
the consultation that took place to form the Strategy. 
 
It was noted that there were three key priorities for the Better Places Partnership: 
 

• A cleaner, greener and safer Haringey. 

• A quality built environment with good supporting infrastructure and services. 

• Better and safer transport and reduced traffic congestion.      
 
The Partnership was advised that there it was likely that a special meeting would have to be 
held in order to look specifically at the indicators the Better Places Partnership would select, 
as at present there was not sufficient information available.  
 
It was noted that there were several cross cutting areas where work would need to done to 
determine where responsibility for delivering the targets lay.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. To note the report. 
 

ii. That a special meeting of the Better Places Partnership Board be arranged in order 
to identify targets for the LAA.  

 
 
REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Partnership noted that the amendments its Terms of Reference, which were circulated 
prior to the meeting.  
 
In addition to the amendments included in the revised version circulated, further amendments 
were made, these are included Appendix 1, attached. The Chair noted that that there were 
likely to be further amendments to the Terms of Reference following the introduction of the 
new LAA and suggested that as such, they be adopted as interim.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To adopt the revised Terms of Reference, attached at Appendix 1, in the interim.   
 
 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
No new items of Urgent Business were received.  
 
 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
The Chair accepted two items of Any Other Business, the first on the development of a 
Community Toilet Scheme and the second on 20mph Zones.  
 
Community Toilet Scheme 
 



 

Prior to discussion the Chair noted that the press had recently reported that the Council was 
not in favour of introducing the scheme. However, this had been a mistake on the Councils 
part and the possibility of introducing the scheme was being looked at.   
 
The Board was advised that the scheme was intended to address the lack of public toilets in 
the Borough by offering small annual payments to local shops, restaurants and bars, to allow 
members of the public to use their toilets. It was recognised that there were certain groups of 
people who currently found it difficult to leave their homes and carry out tasks such as 
shopping due to the lack of toilets available. This issue particularly affected the elderly.   
 
It was noted that the Scheme had already been piloted in Richmond and that this had been 
successful.  
 
There was a general consensus that further work should be carried out to assess whether the 
introduction of the Scheme would be viable in the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That further work should be carried out to assess whether the introduction of a Community 
Toilet Scheme would be viable in the Borough.  
 
 
20 mph Zones 
 
The Board discussed the possibility of creating a 20pmh speed limit across the Borough.  
 
At present two thirds of the Borough already had a 20 mph speed limit in place and the 
Council’s Transport Strategy set out criteria for introducing further 20mph zones. In order to 
extend these further there would have to be a demonstrable need and a consultation with the 
residents affected.  
 
In addition to the 20 mph zones in place, it was noted that the Borough also had the highest 
number of School Traffic Plans in London.  
 
The Board was advised any blanket rolling out of the speed limit would require significant 
resources and funding in order to carry out the necessary consultation, implementation of the 
scheme and enforcement, which at present was not available. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a report should be brought to a future meeting of the Board, in relation to 20mph Speed 
Limits, with particular reference being made to measures that could be introduced around 
schools.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


